The language to be used in any 

arbitral proceedings shall be English”. 

6. Annexe 1 to the Employment Contract reads as follows (“Annexe 1”): 

“[…] 

1.- SALARIES 

1.1 The club shall pay to the second party during the contract monthly 

salary the amount of Euro (17,500.00) Seventeen Thousand Five 

Hundred Euro 

2.- BONUSES (If the Assistant Coach still have valid contract with the 

club) 

2.1 Match Bonuses: The club shall pay to the Assistant Coach bonus for 

each winning matches of the First Football Team, as the club 

regulation; 

2.2 Champions bonuses as agreed between the head coach and assistant

[...]

of net EUR 35,153.47 […], which matured on 15/11/2023, all within 45 days as 

from the date of notification of the decision in the matter of the reference to the 

[Club]; and  

III. to condemn the [Club] to pay in favor of the [Coach] compensation for breach 

of the Employment contract without just cause of net EUR 506,512.00 (five hundred 

six thousand, five hundred and twelve euros), which matured on 26/12/2023, within 

45 days as from the date of notification of the decision in the matter of the reference 

to the [Club]; and  

IV. to condemn the [Club] to pay all relevant taxes, state contributions and 

surcharges, on top of the above-mentioned net amounts, within 45 days as from the